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The Minister of State fat the HUa-
try ot Transport u d Cwinnmnlfflw (Shri KiJ Bahadur): A preliminary technical examinations has been made to determine a suitable site for the location of the proposed port. This revealed the necessity for carrying out fresh hydrological experiments and the collection of further data regarding erosion effects, frequency and magnitude of bore tides etc. This
Is being done.

Plant Protection

*1545. Shri R. Narayanasamy: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the cardamom plants are dying out in Devicolam Taluq Kerala State, in Kodaikanal Taluq Madurai District and other parts in the Madras State;
and

(b) if so, whether any steps have been taken by the Government of India in the matter under Plant Protection Schemes?

The Minister for Pood and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
A statement is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha. (See Appendix IV, annexure No. 79).

Medical Delegation to U.8.S.II.
*1546. Shrimatl Parvathl KtMih m :

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Medical delegation visited the U.S.S.R.;

(b) if so, whether the delegation has submitted any report and made any recommendations; and

(c) the action taken on these recommendations?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). The reply is in the affirmative.

(c) The suggestions made by the Delegation we$e brought to the notice o f the State Government*.

B uJm Uu a  QmmbI

*1547. Shri H ukh Chandra w ««uw i Will the Minister of in iisttM and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the administrative set*
up has been finalised to implement the scheme of Rajasthan Canal; and

(b) the progress expected to be made during the year 1957-58?

The Deputy Minister of Irrifktke and Power (Shri Hathl): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The project was sanctioned in July, 1957 and the preliminaries are in hand. It would be possible to give a fairly accurate estimate only when the administrative set up is finalised and the staff is in position.

Agrarian Be-wjwtisstien
*1548. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether high level discussions are going to be held in Mysore on agrarian re-organisation; and

(b) if so, whether representatives of all political parties will be invited to attend these talks?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) The All India Sarva Seva Sangh has convened a conference at Mysore on 21st and 22nd September, 1957 with a view to discuss matters relating to the Gramdan movement.

(d) So far as is known, a number of leading personalities; belonging to various parties or to none, have been invited.

Dredger at Kandla Port
*1549. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Transport and ComrnanlcitlMis be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that the dredger allotted to Kandla Port is unworkable;

(b) if so, what is the defect;
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(c ) whether Government have hired a dredger to work in Kandla Port;
and

(d) if so, what is the rent of that dredger?

The Minister of State in the Ministry at Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (c) No.
Sir.

(b) and (d) Do not arise.

^ rrft vt neVf h *n*rr

eft w
aRTR 3FTT :

( * )  «prr ^  t  n

K*«> ^trTT
T5T % sr^ht
^  »ri  ?

(m) |  f%
HTT V9ZT VTT̂ T *TT T̂? f*t> 3̂ 1 % F5ft'iT

tot ,jt r  t  ;

(n ) ufe ?t, <ft t r̂t f f c m ft  *rt
'T^rofffr rto # % ftrff fs fh fr
<nNt % att̂ h stt% trwH

T O K  WT +m TgT r fr  I  I

rw i »q*nrt («ft wiffw m *ri) :
{«*) 5ft ?r, to - ^ -^ 3  *fTt f f ,

"*T f a  X t-c-V L 1® «PT ^tT ft: K

*RT 5  • •

Vt 'JIT̂ ' >|ft m  T t̂
A
f  I

(n )  m n  (*t) % aprn*r ^
*ft »wr t  ^R f g t  *mrr ^
s s m  1

West Coast Road
*1581. Shri Achar: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether the West Coast Road p*»«w^g through the South Canara

District w ill pass through TJllal and Manjeshwar and Kumbla, or through Penemangalore and Vittal;

(b) if it passes through Ullal—
Manjeshwar, the progress made regarding the construction of the bridges at Ulial and other places on this portion of the road; and

(c) the time by which the bridges are expected to be completed?

The Minister of State in the Minis*
try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). The new alignment of the portion of the West Coast Roa<K in South Canara District which was approved in July 1957 passes through Ullal Manjeshwar
& Kumbla. No bridge w ork between Ullal and Manjeshv*ar has so far been sanctioned.

(c) During the early part of the third Five-Year Plan period.

Training of Indian Physicists in Hospital Physics

9
•1552 S ®trl Hem Barua:

\ Shri D. C. Sharma:
Will the Minister of Health be

pleased to state:

(a) -whether any pv6posal has been discussed recently when he met Dr.
I. S. Eve, Medical Officer in charge of health problems relating to the peaceful uses of atomic energy, at the World Health Organisation Geneva, regarding training of Indian Medical personnel in Hospital Physics involving the use of radio isotopes; and

(b) if so, the result of the discussion?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes.

(b) It is hoped that the World Health Organisation w ill provide:—

(1) Fellowships for training of Indian Medical personnel in (i) hospital physics, (ii) clinical uses of radio isotopes, and (iii) radiation protection.

